
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 5th January 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 

Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 
 
 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as Officers produce updates 
for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the meeting and 
after the agenda has been published. 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
3. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 

Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not 
the Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
 

4. 11/4346N - Former Railway and Royal Mail Buildings, Weston Road, Crewe, 
CW1 6AA: A Hybrid Application, comprising (i) Full Application for the 
Demolition of Existing Buildings on the Site and the Construction of a 
Surface Grade Car Park (240 spaces plus 11 disabled), a Taxi Rank, 
Improved Subway Access (ii) An Outline Application with All Matters 
Reserved for New Two-Storey Commercial Building towards North West of 
the Site with Potential to Incorporate A3 (Restaurants and Cafes) or A5 
(Hot Food Takeaways) for Andrew Ross, Cheshire East Council 
(Pages 1 - 14) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
5. 11/4242W - Cheshire East Council, London Road, Lyme Green, SK11 0JX: 

Works Associated with the Construction and Operation of a Waste 
Transfer Station for Cheshire East Council  (Pages 15 - 36) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



 
   Application No: 11/4346N 

 
   Location: Former Railway and Royal Mail Buildings Weston Road Crewe, CW1 6AA 

 
   Proposal: A hybrid application, comprising (i) full application for the demolition of 

existing buildings on the site and the construction of a surface grade car 
park (240 spaces plus 11 disabled), a Taxi rank, improved subway access 
(ii) An outline application with all matters reserved for new two-storey 
commercial building towards north west of the site with potential to 
incorporate A3 (restaurants and cafes) or A5 (hot food takeaways). 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Andrew Ross, Cheshire East Council 

   Expiry Date: 
 

01-Mar-2012 

                                          
 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to conditions  
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
Principle of Development 
Design Considerations 
Parking, Highway Safety and Traffic Generation 
Landscape and Tree Matters 
Impact On Protected Species 
Impact on Residential Amenity 
Flooding and Drainage 
Other Issues 
 

 
 

REFERRAL 
 
The application has been referred to Strategic Planning Board because the proposal is over 
1ha in size and the applicant is Cheshire East Borough Council. 
  

1. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
This application relates to the former Royal Mail site positioned on the junction of the A534 
Nantwich Road and the A5020 Weston Road in Crewe. 
 
The site is adjoined to the west by Crewe Railway Station and light industrial commercial units 
to the south as well as a Premier Inn Hotel. On the opposite side of Weston Road, to the east, 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



is a large B&Q Warehouse and associated car parking. The Crewe Arms hotel is situated on 
the opposite side of Nantwich Road to the north where there is a narrowing of Nantwich Road 
caused by the railway bridge. 
 
In terms of shape and size, the application site measures approximately 1.48ha and is 
roughly rectangular in shape.  
 
The majority of the site is occupied by a mixture of buildings formerly used in connection with 
Crewe railway and as part of Royal Mail’s operations and distributions. The buildings 
occupying the northern portion of the site are more traditional 2 storey (plus basement) 
buildings with the southern portion given over to 1960s part 2 storey and part 4 storey 
buildings. 
 
There is a grassed area with some tree specimens located on the corner of the site bordering 
the Crewe Arms Roundabout behind which there is an access road which provides limited 
parking. 
 
The site falls within the settlement boundary of Crewe as designated in the Borough of Crewe 
and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 

2. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This is a “hybrid” application (i.e. part outline and part full planning permission). Full planning 
permission is sought for the demolition of the existing buildings on the site and the 
construction of a surface grade car park (providing a maximum of 240 spaces plus 11 
disabled), a Taxi rank and improvements to an existing subway access.  
 
Outline planning permission is sought for a new two-storey commercial building towards the 
north west of the site incorporating 6 retail units with potential to include A3 (restaurants and 
cafes) or A5 (hot food takeaways). 
 
3. RELEVANT PL
[...]
pdate. 
 
Highways 
 
No objection, subject to conditions requiring the submission of a Construction Management 
Plan, a Traffic Management Plan, provision of real time parking information. 
 
Pedestrian access to the station will be improved by the reopening of the subway linking the 
surface level car park with the station. 
 
Overall, traffic impact from this development will be reduced when compared to the future 
impact if the sites existing use-class was to remain. The potential traffic generation from the 

Page 3



lawful use actually outweighs the calculated traffic generation from the proposed use and this 
provides benefits on all areas of the local highway network in capacity terms. This reduction in 
impact comes in a number of forms, including the reduction in traffic needing to pass the 
station to park in the existing Pedley Street car park and also traffic needing to either pick up 
or drop off at the existing station top facility. 
 
A large proportion of these trips would use the new car park facilities and not need to enter 
Nantwich Road to access existing station facilities or car parks. 
 
Environment Agency: 
 
No objection, subject to a condition requiring the submission of a scheme for surface water 
drainage in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment (FRA). The use of a 
Sustainable Urban Drainage System (SUDS) is also advised. 
 
United Utilities: 
 
No objection subject to further submission of details of drainage and provided that the site is 
drained on a separate system, with only foul drainage connected into the foul sewer. Surface 
water should discharge to the soakaway/watercourse/surface water sewer with the consent of 
the Environment Agency. 
 
Network Rail: 
 
No objection in principle, but express concerns regarding the following: 
 

• Leasing arrangements 
• The subway must be suitable/compliant and confirmation of funding should be 

provided 
• Access and egress for delivery vehicles serving the retail units w
[...]
ten and minimise the impact of parking on the street scene whilst tying in 
with the existing boulevard character. 
 
Impact on Protected Species 
 

The application is supported by an ecological assessment, which identifies buildings on the 
site with moderate potential to support roosting bats. The submitted assessment suggests 
that further bat surveys be undertaken next spring/summer. 
 
The Council’s Nature Conservation has considered the submitted surveys. Having regard to 
the recorded history of bats in Crewe, the urbanised nature of the surroundings, the lack of 
significant foraging and commuting habitat and the abundance of alternative roosting 
opportunities in the vicinity, on balance, the Nature Conservation Officer considers that bats 
are not reasonable likely to be present or affected by the proposed development. 
Consequently, the Nature Conservation Officer advises that further bat surveys are not 
required to inform the determination of this application in accordance with PPS9.  
 
A condition requiring a breeding bird survey to be carried out if works are undertaken during 
the nesting season is recommended. Accordingly the requirements of PPS9 and the EC 
Habitats Directive are satisfied. 
 
Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
The surrounding uses are predominantly commercial and industrial and therefore the 
proposal will not directly impact on the amenity afforded to any adjoining residential uses. 
 

Page 10



Flooding and Drainage 
 
A Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) has been carried out to determine the impact of the 
proposed development on flooding. In accordance with PPS 25 and local policy, the FRA has 
considered the impact on the surface water regime in the area should development occur. 
The Environment Agency has confirmed that the redevelopment of the site is considered to 
be acceptable with the use of appropriate conditions for a drainage scheme for surface water 
run-off. 
 
Other Issues 
 
Issues relating to air quality will be pro
[...]
to park in the existing Pedley Street car park and also traffic 
needing to either pick up or drop off at the existing Station Top facility. 
 
Subject to an amended layout, which provides for an appropriate landscape buffer along the 
key frontages, the proposal will not have a significant impact on the boulevard character of 
the area and will serve to minimise the visual harm to the area. Appropriate high quality 
boundaries will be secured by condition as will a scheme of landscaping. 

Page 11



 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon residential amenity, 
ecology, drainage/flooding and it therefore complies with the relevant local plan policy 
requirements and accordingly is recommended for approval subject to other environmental 
health considerations. 
 
 11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Standard 3 year time limit (Phase A – Car Park) 
2. Standard outline time limit (Phase B – Two-Storey Commercial Building) 
3. Submission of reserved matters (Phase B - Two-Storey Commercial Building) 
4. Approved Plans including Amended Layout 
5. Submission of Materials 
6. Notwithstanding submitted details, details of Boundary Treatment to be 

submitted 
7. Landscaping submission 
8. Landscaping implementation 
9. Breeding bird survey to be carried out prior to commencement of any works 

during nesting season  
10. Submission of details of bin storage. 
11. Compliance with flood Risk Assessment 
12. Scheme of Surface water Drainage 
13. Construction of Access 
14. Hours of construction 
15. Details of pile driving operations 
16. Sustainable Urban Drainage System 
17. Only foul drainage to be connected to sewer 
18. Limit retail floorspace to with subdivisions 
19. Submission of Construction Method Statement 
20. Submission of Traffic Management Plan 
21. Submission of details of a scheme for of real time parking information 
22. Submission of details of CCTV 
23. Demolition to take place in accordance with submitted demolition strategy 
24. Details of the proposed finishes and hard landscape treatments of the subway 

and stair facilities. 
25. Submission of details of cycle racks 
26. Submission of details of external lighting 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
Location Plan 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 11/4242W 

 
   Location: Cheshire East Council, London Road, Lyme Green SK11 0JX 

 
   Proposal: Works Associated with the Construction and Operation of a Waste 

Transfer Station 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Cheshire East Council 

   Expiry Date: 
 

19-Jan-2012 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
This is a major waste development in the Green Belt and constitutes a departure from the 
Development Plan.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The application site is situated within the existing Lyme Green Highways Depot which is 
located off London Road (A523) approximately 2.5km south of Macclesfield town centre.  It 
lies on the southern boundary of the depot site, positioned to the west of the existing salt barn 
and to the south east of the existing Council workshops. 
 
The highways depot lies adjacent to the southern settlement boundary of Macclesfield, 
separated by the Macclesfield Canal.  A number of large commercial and retail units 
comprising the Lyme Green Business Park back onto the Macclesfield Canal and are visible 
from the highways depot site.  To the south and west of the depot are agricultural fields 
contained by the railway line to the west and Gaw End Lane to the south. The small 
settlement of Lyme Green and the A523 London Road are located to the east.  Immediately 
adjacent to the north eastern boundary of the site is a petrol station and small number of car 
related services.    
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Approve with co
[...]
lanning conditions, to 
ensure residual impacts are minimal.  Some landscape and visual impact will remain, despite 
the implementation of mitigation measures. However, these will reduce in the long term as 
mitigation planting becomes established. 
 
A careful balance needs to be achieved between the protection of the Green Belt, 
environmental considerations and the wider strategic waste priorities and corresponding aims 
of PPS10 and CRWLP.  There is an overriding need in this instance to facilitate the long term 
objectives of national waste policy and accord with European objectives for waste 
minimisation which takes precedent over other planning policies.   As such, it is considered 
that the scheme meets the objectives of PPS10 and CRWLP, along with CJWMS and 
Government Review of Waste 2007.  Therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
12. RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Hours of working 
1. Landscape mitigation 
2. Scheme to deal with contamination 
3. Control of waste categories 
4. Noise 
5. Lighting 
6. Traffic movements and protection of local highway network 
7. Access  
8. Dust management plan 
9. Scheme for odour control  
10. Management plan for control of litter and vermin 
11. Surface water drainage, pollution control 

 
Procedural Matters 
 
The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 requires resolutions 
to grant permission for inappropriate development to be referred to the Secretary of State 
where it involves the provision of a building or buildings with a floorspace of 1000 square 
metres or development which, by reason of its scale or nature or location, would have a 
significant impact on the openness of the Green Belt.  
 
Should planning permission be approved on this scheme, there would be an opportunity for 
Secretary of State to call the application in for his own determination.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Location Plan 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 11/4346N - Former Railway and Royal Mail Buildings, Weston Road, Crewe, CW1 6AA: A Hybrid Application, comprising (i) Full Application for the Demolition of Existing Buildings on the Site and the Construction of a Surface Grade Car Park (240 spaces plus 11 disabled), a Taxi Rank,Improved Subway Access (ii) An Outline Application with All Matters Reserved for New Two-Storey Commercial Building towards North West of the Site with Potential to Incorporate A3 (Restaurants and Cafes) or A5 (Hot Food
	5 11/4242W - Cheshire East Council, London Road, Lyme Green, SK11 0JX: Works Associated with the Construction and Operation of a Waste Transfer Station for Cheshire East Council



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Thursday, 5th January, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillors C G Thorley, J Hammond, Rachel Bailey, D Hough, J Jackson, 
J Macrae, J  Wray, G M Walton, R West and S Wilkinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor D Brown 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), Mr R Law (Planning Officer), Mr Paul Griffiths 
(Principal Transport Officer), Mr Steve Irvine (Planning and Development 
Manager) 
 
 
 
 
 

96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey, Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities, and 
Councillor Jamie Macrae, Cabinet Member for Prosperity, requested that it be 
recorded that as Cabinet Members they have not had any involvement in the process 
of bidding or development of plans for this particular application, nor had they 
advocated or predetermined the application prior to this meeting.  It had not been a 
Cabinet decision. 
 

97 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

98 11/4346N - FORMER RAILWAY AND ROYAL MAIL BUILDINGS, WESTON 
ROAD, CREWE, CW1 6AA: A HYBRID APPLICATION, COMPRISING (I) 
FULL APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS ON 
THE SITE AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SURFACE GRADE CAR PARK 
(240 SPACES PLUS 11 DISABLED), A TAXI RANK,IMPROVED SUBWAY 
ACCESS (II) AN OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED FOR NEW TWO-STOREY COMMERCIAL BUILDING 
TOWARDS NORTH WEST OF THE SITE WITH POTENTIAL TO 
INCORPORATE A3 (RESTAURANTS AND CAFES) OR A5 (HOT FOOD   
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Flude, as a Member who is not a member of the Planning Committee or 
the Ward Member and Andrew Ross, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. Standard 3 year time limit (Phase A – Car Park) 
2. Standard outline time limit (Phase B – Two-Storey Commercial Building) 
3. Submission of reserved matters (Phase B - Two-Storey Commercial 

Building) 
4. Approved Plans including Amended Layout 
5. Submission of Materials 
6. Notwithstanding submitted details, details of Boundary Treatment to be 

           submitted 
7. Landscaping submission 
8. Landscaping implementation 
9. Breeding bird survey to be carried out prior to commencement of any works 

during nesting season 
10. Submission of details of bin storage. 
11. Compliance with flood Risk Assessment 
12. Scheme of Surface water Drainage 
13. Construction of Access 
14. Hours of construction 
15. Details of pile driving operations 
16. Sustainable Urban Drainage System 
17. Only foul drainage to be connected to sewer 
18. Limit retail floorspace to with subdivisions 
19. Submission of Construction Method Statement 
20. Submission of Traffic Management Plan 
21. Submission of details of a scheme for of real time parking information 
22. Submission of details of CCTV 
23. Demolition to take place in accordance with submitted demolition strategy 
24. Details of the proposed finishes and hard landscape treatments of the 

subway and stair facilities. 
25. Submission of details of cycle racks 
26. Submission of details of external lighting 



27. Submission of a Dust Management Plan 
 

99 ITEM WITHDRAWN - 11/4242W - CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL, LONDON 
ROAD, LYME GREEN, SK11 0JX: WORKS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A WASTE TRANSFER STATION 
FOR CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  
 
The Chairman announced that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda prior to 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


